
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

20 February 2018 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Linda Trew (Vice-Chair) 
Ray Best (Chairman) 
Linda Hawthorn 
Keith Roberts 
 

Patricia Rumble 
Roger Westwood 
John Wood 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements 01708 433065 
anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 20 February 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview
[...]
y Sub-Committee, 20 February 2018 

 
 

 

 
AGENDA ITEMS 

 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
NOTE:  Although mobile phones are an essential part of many people’s lives, their 
use during a meeting can be disruptive and a nuisance. Everyone attending is asked 
therefore to ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off 
completely. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any items on the agenda at this point 

in the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

29 November 2017 (attached) and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 EAST LONDON HEALTH CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE (Pages 7 - 40) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

6 UPDATE ON JOINT HAVERING CARERS STRATEGY 2017-19 (COUNCIL 
CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT MODEL) (Pages 41 - 46) 

 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 

7 INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE (Pages 47 - 48) 

 
 Report attached.  

 

8 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 49 - 62) 

 
 Report and presentation attached.  

 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-Committee, 20 February 2018 

 
 

 

9 FUTURE AGENDAS  

 
 Committee Members are invited to indicate to the Chairman, items within this 

Committee’s terms of reference they would like to see discussed at a future meeting.  
Note: it is not considered appropriate for issues relating to individuals to be discussed 
under this provision. 
 

10 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other items in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

29 November 2017 (7.00  - 8.50 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Ray Best (Chairman), Linda Hawthorn, Keith Roberts, Roger Westwood 
and Phil Martin (substituting for Councillor Patricia Rumble). 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Linda Trew, Councillor 
Patricia Rumble (Councillor Phil Martin substituting) and Councillor John Wood. 
 
Apologies were also received from Barbara Nicholls, Director of Adult Services 
 
Also present: 
 
Ian Buckmaster, Healthwatch Havering 
 
Tracy Bunton, Communication & Information Officer 
Ben Campbell, Older People & PSD Commissioning Manager  
Keith Cheesman, Head of Service for Integration (Adult Social Care) 
Caroline May, Head of Business Management, Adult Services 
Veronica Webb, Senior Complaints & Information Officer 
 
 
14 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 26 September 
2017 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

15 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

16 INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
One of the key strands of work for the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) 
related to accountable care and it was aimed to develop an alliance of care 
providers involving social care, the NHS and GPs. A provider group had 
been set up to develop services in a more effective way.  
 
A pilot area was running on intermediate care – care for people in the six 
weeks following discharge from hospital. It was clarified that a rehabilitation 
package such as physiotherapy or occupational therapy was provided by 
the NHS but the Council paid for reablement services such as aids and 
adaptations in a person’s own home. The current reablement provid
[...]
esolving 
and learning from complaints and the challenges faced by the service 
with increasing demands. 

2. Noted the actions taken to improve services and the continued 
monitoring by the Service and the Complaints & Information Team to 
ensure these are implemented evidencing service improvements and 
with a view to reduce similar complaints. 

3. Noted the positive feedback to services by way of compliments 
received and highlighting good practice.  

 
  
 
    
 

18 PERFORMANCE INFORMATION  
 
Officers advised that the Council was ahead of target in reducing 
admittance of over 65s to residential and care homes. This indicated that 
fewer people being discharged from hospital needed to enter a care home 
due to a better reablement service and better capacity in homecare.  
 
Performance on the percentage of service users receiving homecare was 
below target. Work was in progress to increase the number of personal 
assistants contracted to provide personal services to people receiving direct 
payments. The processing of direct payments was also being amended and 
it was hoped that there would be around an extra 100 direct payments 

Page 3



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 29 November 2017 

 

 

 

recipients. This would result in a saving of £100k to the Council due to a 
reduction in overheads. It was emphasised that people would never be 
forced to accept direct payments.  
 
Monitoring of quality of care services provided would be invested in and a 
pilot scheme was planned whereby agencies would be able to manage 
more directly how care was provided to clients.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the performance information presented.  
 
  
 

19 HEALTHWATCH HAVERING - SURVEY OF DOMICILIARY CARE USERS  
 
A director of Healthwatch Havering explained that the organisation had 
recently undertaken a survey of around a quarter of users of domiciliary 
care in Havering. The survey had focussed on homecare users in sheltered 
accommodation and res
[...]
a shared goal to help people live healthy and independent lives, the Partnership’s mission is to 

protect vital services and provide better treatment and care built around the needs of local people, 

safely and conveniently, closer to home.  

A top priority is to reduce the pressures on our hospitals and accident and emergency departments. 

A&E is all too often used as the only door into health and care services, when ideally people should be 

supported by NHS 111 staff, GPs, community staff and resources in their own homes.  

The Partnership also wants better outcomes for cancer patients, people with diagnosed with diabetes 

and improvements to mental health services, and to help people become independent with access to 

care at home.  

Reshaping services to provide them in the right place, where people need them most, supported by the 

right team of staff from across health and social care, with the right resources, is a key and urgent 

requirement.  

The response to the demand on services needs to offer better alternatives that help prevent people’s 

health deteriorating. This isn’t just to make the most efficient use of the resources and money 

available, but to provide a better quality of care and services in the community, where local people 

have told us they want them. 

Page 9



2 
 

Attempting to improve the hundreds of health and care services for the two million people of east 

London – a population expected to grow by around 30,000 more people in 2017 alone – is a daunting 

and complex task, but many of the most beneficial changes can be made quite simply. 

Significant improvements are already being made by joining services up and people are starting to feel 

the benefit. The area now has some of the best care provision and facilities in the country, but there’s 

still much to do. 

Although they operate safely, some our hospitals aren’t fully equipped to meet the needs of modern 

healthcare. Waiting times for appointments and treatments must be reduced. And more has to be 

done to safeguard our most vulnerable people, such as the elderly, disabled and those with mental 

health difficulties.  

‘Barrier busters’ 

The East London Health & Care Partnership isn’t afraid to tackle these challenges. It will build on the 

successes achieved so far and bring health and social care providers even closer together, breaking 

down any barriers between them as necessary. 

The Partnership’s main priorities are: 

 To help local people live healthy and independent lives 

 To improve local health and care services and outcomes 

 To have the right staff in the right place with the right resources to meet the community’s 

needs 

 To be a well-run, efficient and open Partnership 

 

The Partnership is not seeking to take away local control of services. It recognises that while east 

London faces some common problems – such as the high rate of preventable illness and a shortage of 

clinicians and care staff – the local make up and characteristics of the area vary considerably and 

services must be tailored and managed accordingly. 

 

Page 10



3 
 

The Partnership is therefore shaping the way it tackles its priorities around five local areas, bringing 

together the councils and NHS organisations together within them as local care partnerships to ensure 

the people living there get high standards of care designed around their needs: 

 Barking, Havering and Redbridge 

 City of London & Hackney 

 Newham 

 Tower Hamlets 

 Waltham Forest 

 

The wider Partnership will drive forward the things that can only be achieved by all of the councils and 

NHS organisations across east London working together. This includes: 

 good quality urgent and emergency care for east London  

 the availability of specialist clinical treatments  

 a better use of buildings and facilities;  

 the recruitment and retention of doctors, nurses and other health and care professionals 

 an increased use of digital technology to speed up the diagnosis and treatment of illness 

 ways of working that will put a stop to duplication and unnecessary expense 

 

The involvement of councils is also enabling the provision of health and care services to be aligned with 

the development of housing, employment and education, all of which can have a big influence. 

But the biggest single factor in the long term is to prevent ill health and deaths caused by the effects of 

lifestyle choices such as diet, lack of exercise and smoking. 

2. What the Partnership is doing and the Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP) 

The development of a Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP) was the original reason for the East 

London & Health Care Partnership came together. However, it is now just one of many things the 

Partnership can and wants to do. 

Originally drawn up in June 2016, and then redrafted following engagement with key stakeholders, the 

STP was submitted in draft form to NHS England (NHSE) and NHS Improvement (NHSI) on 21 October 

2016.  

Page 11



4 
 

It sets out how local health and care services will transform and become sustainable over the following 

five years, building and strengthening local relationships and ultimately delivering the vision of the NHS 

Five Year Forward View.  

The plan describes how the organisations involved in the partnership will: 

 Meet the health and wellbeing needs of its population 

 Improve and maintain the consistency and quality of care for our population 

 Close the financial gap 

 

The plan officially remains as submitted, in draft form, but things have moved on considerably since 

then, as the various organisations and other interested parties have come together to develop shared 

ideas and solutions. They have created a series of transformation workstreams to focus on the 

following: 

 Prevention 

 Urgent & Emergency Care 

 Primary Care Services 

 Mental Health 

 Cancer 

 Maternity 

 Medication 

 Digital and Online Services 

 Workforce 

 Estates 

 

All of the workstreams have set out what they want to do and what it will mean for local people (see 

Appendix 2 Better Care and Wellbeing in East London). Their ambitions are now being developed 

further in terms of how they can be achieved and when. 

Some of the ideas are dependent on additional ‘transformation’ funding, and the Partnership is 

currently bidding for this from NHS England and other sources.   

Page 12



5 
 

Once plans have been sufficiently developed, and any necessary funding is in place, the Partnership will 

engage fully with stakeholders, so they can contribute their views and ideas. This includes the wider 

public, as appropriate. 

However, many improvements are already being made. Some examples are shown in Appendix 3. 

3. Partnership Governance 

The organisations behind the East London Health & Care Partnership member organisations: 

NHS 

Clinical Commissioning Groups 

Barking & Dagenham; City & Hackney; Havering; Newham; Redbridge; Tower Hamlets; 

Waltham Forest   

‘Provider’ Trusts 

Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals Trust; Barts Health    

NHS Trust; The Homerton University Hospital NHS Foundation Trust; East London NHS; 

Foundation Trust; North East London NHS Foundation Trust 

Councils 

Barking & Dagenham; City of London Corporation; Hackney; Havering; Newham; Redbridge; 

Tower Hamlets; Waltham Forest 

The Partnership itself is not a statutory body, so it cannot make any formal decisions. These are made 

by the member organisations, through their existing governing bodies or systems.  

The Partnership does, however, have a governance structure for its activities. The existing one is 

attached as Appendix 4, but this is currently being reviewed and streamlined, following feedback from 

the member organisations. More information on this will be available soon. 

4. Development of Accountable Care Systems (ACS) and a single accountable office
[...]
 

to build sustainable local ‘Integrated (formally Accountable) Care Systems’ in north east London. 

By working as a commissioning alliance, the CCGs will be better placed to harness the benefits of 

greater collaboration across the system with CCGs, NHS organisations, local authorities and the 

voluntary and community sector working closer together.  

The new commissioning arrangements aim to ensure commissioning is truly integrated around local 

people and significantly improve both services and health outcomes.  

This includes: 

Page 14



7 
 

• Developing prevention and self-care  

• Better primary and community services so that services are closer to home 

• Demand and capacity planning across hospitals 

• The role of specialised health services, the commissioning of which is likely to move from NHS  

               England London to the Alliance for 2019/20 

The North East London Commissioning Alliance aims to organise commissioning arrangements to 

reduce fragmentation and duplication across the north east London CCGs by adopting common 

approaches and doing things once where it is appropriate and beneficial to do so. 

CCGs remain legally responsible for the delivery of their responsibilities and these arrangements will 

not change that.  

Individual CCGs remain responsible for joint commissioning with local authorities and most of the CCG 

activity taking place at the borough level – whether this is integrating services with local councils, 

redesigning key pathways or delivering services at a neighbourhood level.  

At a local level each CCG is headed by an acting managing director (MD). They will be providing local 

senior leadership and support as well as contributing to the wider development of the new 

commissioning arrangements across NEL. 

Acting managing directors were appointed across all CCGs until the end of March 2018 – in BHR Conor 

Burke was appointed as the interim MD. Ceri Jacobs has been recruited as the permanent managing 

director, and will take up her post in April.  

An Alliance director of strategic commissioning – Les Borrett (who was formally Waltham Forest CCG’s 

Chief Finance Officer) - has been appointed on an acting basis to June 2018.   

Les is ensuring the transformation programmes across north east London are aligned and deliver the 

Alliance’s ambitious improvement plans. He is also leading on making sure the national commissioning 

planning requirements are met, including needs assessments and demand and capacity planning, and 

that they are underpinned by robust commissioning and contracting with our major providers. 

Page 15



8 
 

A major pillar of the new arrangements will be developing robust and transparent governance 

structures.  

Key to this is a new Joint Commissioning Committee (JCC) that will consider strategic functions that 

need to take place at north east London level and discuss items common to all CCGs.  

 

Each CCG will take part in the decision-making process affecting commissioning of services in each 

borough. This is being developed as set out in our arrangements that went through the CCG Governing 

Bodies.  

The JCC will look to align all our commissioning strategies, such as urgent care, and undertake some 

direct commissioning of services like NHS111. 

The committee will formally come into effect on 1 April. Until then it will work in shadow form without 

formal powers or role, but will act as consultative body for the single accountable officer and her team. 

5. Engagement 

The Partnership has been engaging with various key stakeholders over the past year, but it has 

mainly been to establish relationships rather than talk about specific plans. 

They include the police, fire and ambulance services; professional associations such as the BMA; 

housing, education and local business organisations; the voluntary and charity sector; community 

groups; and public and patient representatives. 

The range of audience
[...]
red goal to help people live healthy 
and independent lives, the Partnership’s 
mission is to protect vital services and provide 
better treatment and care built around the 
needs of local people, safely and conveniently, 
closer to home. 

A top priority is to reduce the pressures on 
our hospitals and accident and emergency 
departments. A&E is all too often used as the 
only door into health and care services, when 
ideally people should be supported by NHS 
111 staff, GPs, community staff and resources 
in their own homes. 

The Partnership also wants better outcomes 
for cancer patients, people with diagnosed 
with diabetes and improvements to mental 
health services, and to help people become 
independent with access to care at home.
 
Reshaping services to provide them in the 
right place, where people need them most 
and supported by the right team of staff from 
across health and social care, is a key and 
urgent requirement.
 
The response to the demand on services 
needs to offer better alternatives that help 
prevent people’s health deteriorating. This 
isn’t just to make the most efficient use of the 
resources and money available, but to provide 
a better quality of care and services in the 
community, where local people have told us 
they want them.

Attempting to improve the hundreds of health 
and care services for the two million people of 
east London – a population expected to grow 
by around 30,000 more people in 2017 alone 
– is a daunting and complex task, but many 
of the most beneficial changes can be made 
quite simply.

Significant improvements are already being 
made by joining services up and people are 
starting to feel the benefit. The area now has 

some of the best care provision and facilities 
in the country, but there’s still much to do.

Although they operate safely, some our 
hospitals aren’t fully equipped to meet the 
needs of modern healthcare. Waiting times 
for appointments and treatments must 
be reduced. And more has to be done to 
safeguard our most vulnerable people, such 
as the elderly, disabled and those with mental 
health difficulties. 

‘Barrier busters’ 

The East London Health & Care Partnership 
isn’t afraid to tackle these challenges. It will 
build on the successes achieved so far and 
bring health and social care providers even 
closer together, breaking down any barriers 
between them as necessary.

The good work already being done to 
meet more localised needs will continue. 
The Partnership is not there to undo what 
works, slash budgets or act secretly behind 
closed doors. Instead, it will drive forward 
wider benefits that can only be achieved 
by everyone working together, coming up 
with new ideas and better ways of working 
that can put a stop to duplication and 
unnecessary expense. 

The Partnership’s main priorities are:

To help local people live healthy and 
independent lives

To improve local health and care services 
and outcomes

To have the right staff in the right place 
with the right resources to meet the 
community’s needs

To be a well-run, efficient and open 
Partnership

The Partnership’s Sustainability and 
Transformation Plan (STP) sets out how these 
priorities, and those of the wider health and 
care sector, will be turned into reality. 

It describes how the Partnership will meet the 
health and wellbeing needs of east London by 
improving and maintaining the consistency 
and quality of care, and plugging the shortfall 
in funding of services.  
  
The plan proposes improvements across the 
whole of east London, such as the availability 
and quality of specialist clinical treatments, 
how buildings and facilities could best used, 
particularly those in need of renewal, and the 
introduction of digital technology to enhance 
services for local people.   

The involvement of councils enables the 
vision for better health and care provision to 
be aligned with the development of housing, 
employment and education, all of which can 
have a big influence on people’s health and 
well being.

The Partnership is committed to being 
transparent and engaging fully with key 
stakeholders and the wider public in the 
development of its plans.

But the biggest single factor in the long term is 
to prevent ill health and the time pressure and 
financial pressure preventable conditions put 
on the NHS. This is something we can all play 
a part in – everyone living and working in east 
London. It’s not just down to the authorities.

Public health information and advice will be 
strengthened. Information and support to 
help us live healthier lives will be made more 
widely available, online and through social 
media. It’s up to us to enjoy life to the full by 
doing those little things each day that help 
us stay healthy and fit. We can watch what 
ourselves and our families eat and drink and 
all get more active. 

Rather than immediately going to the 
doctor or calling for an ambulance when we 
don’t need to, we can go to the pharmacist 
and get advice from telephone and online 
services first. 

We can all do our bit and if we do this, and get 
behind the work of the East London Health & 
Care Partnership, the prize is being able to 
lead healthy and independent lives, and get 
the care we can trust and rely on when we 
need it.

04

BETTER CARE AND WELLBEING 
IN EAST LONDON

05

P
age 22



More and more people are choosing to live, 
work and stay in east London. 

Major regeneration of the area is creating 
growth and opportunity, bringing new jobs 
and housing, better transport, shopping and 
leisure facilities, making it an attractive place 
to call home.

But while this is improving east London 
as a place, and making it generally more 
prosperous, are we actually investing in 
ourselves and taking care of our personal 
future health and wellbeing?   

Some 40 per cent of all deaths in England are 
preventable and are caused by the effects of 
lifestyle choices including diet, lack of exercise, 
smoking, alc

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

INDIVIDUALS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

20 February 2018 (7.00  - 9.04 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Linda Trew (Vice-Chair), Ray Best (Chairman), Linda Hawthorn, 
Patricia Rumble and Carol Smith (substitute for Councillor Roger Westwood) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Keith Roberts, Councillor 
Roger Westwood and Councillor John Wood 

 
22 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on the 29 November 
2017 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

23 EAST LONDON HEALTH CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
Mr Ian Tompkins, Director of Communications and Engagement, East 
London Health Care Partnership, provided a verbal report which detailed 
current issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee.   
 
The Partnership was established with a shared goal to help people live 
healthy and independent lives with the mission of protecting vital services 
and to provide better treatment and care built around the needs of local 
people, safely and conveniently, closer to home. 
 
The Partnership’s top priority was to reduce the pressures on hospitals and 
accident and emergency departments, when often people should be 
supported by NHS 111 staff, GPs, community staff and resources in their 
own homes. 
 
Attempting to improve the hundreds of health and care services for the two 
million people of east London, a population expected to grow by around 
30,000 more people in 2017 alone would be a complex task, however many 
beneficial changes could be made quite simply. 
 
Significant improvements were being made by joining services up and 
people were starting to benefit.   
 
The Partnership’s main priorities were: 
 

 To help local people live healthy and independent lives. 

 To improve local health and care services and outcomes 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 20 February 2018 

 

 

 

 To have the right staff in the right place with the right resources to 

meet the needs of the community. 

 To be a well-run, efficient and open Partnership. 

The Partnership was shaping the way it tackles its priorities around Barking, 
Havering and Redbridge; City of London and Hackney; Newham; Tower 
Hamlets and Waltham Forest. 
 
The Partnership would drive forward issues such as good quality urgent and 
emergency care for East London; the availability of special clinical 
treatment; a better use of buildings and facilities; the recruitment and 
retention of doctors, nurses and other health and care professionals; an 
increased use of digital technology to speed up the diagnosis and treatment 
of illness; and ways of working that will put a stop to duplication and 
unnecessary expense. The biggest single factor in the long term was to 
prevent ill health and deaths caused by the effects of lifestyle choices such 
as diet, lack of exercise and smoking.  
 
The development of a Sustainability and Transformation Plan, which was 
submitted in draft form to NHS England and NHS Improvement in 2016, was 
the original reason why the East London and Health Care Partnership was 
established.   
 
The organisations behind the East London Health and Care Partnership 
included Clinical Commissions Groups, Provider Trusts and Councils.  The 
new commissioning arrangements aimed to ensure that commissioning was 
integrated around local people and significantly improved both services and 
health outcomes, by developing prevention and self-care; better primary and 
community services so that services were closer to home; and demand and 
capacity planning across hospitals. 
 
The Partnership has been engaging with various key stakeholders over the 
past year, including the Police, Fire and Ambulance Services, professional 
associations, housing, education and local business organisations, the 
voluntary and charity sector, community groups and public and patient 
representatives. 
 
The role of the fire brigade was questioned, upon which it was explained 
that the London Fire Brigade welcomed the Partnership working in 
conjunction with them during school visits.   
 
Clarification was sought as to whether the Partnership would work with local 
satellite medical centres and the feasibility of extended opening hours for 
these centres was questioned.  It was explained that some staff preferred 
shift work and that centres needed to work together to ensure an even 
distribution of workload, in particular in event of the closure of a GP practice 
whereby patients would be dispersed to various centres.  Discussion was 
held on the possible extension of the role of pharmacies to relieve the 
pressures on GP surgeries, during times of reduced funding.  The 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 20 February 2018 

 

 

 

Partnership itself was not a statutory body and would therefore be unable to 
make any formal decisions, as these were made by member organisations, 
through their existing governing bodies or systems thus ensuring that 
decision making remained local. 
 
Members noted the report and took the opportunity to thank Mr Tompkins 
for his verbal update. 
 

24 UPDATE ON JOINT HAVERING CARERS STRATEGY 2017-19 
(COUNCIL CONTINUOUS IMPROVEMENT MODEL)  
 
Mr John Green, Head of Joint Commissioning, provided an update on the 
Joint Havering Carers Strategy 2017-19.  An amended presentation was 
circulated at the meeting.   
 
Increased funding had been received to commission services for carers and 
a new provider was in place with services being delivered.  Havering’s carer 
hub was operating from Romford and offered advice and support.  Carers of 
those with different conditions were recognised and the offer had 
consequently been adapted.  Other services were in place to encourage 
peer support and to reduce social isolation. 
 
Members of Havering Carers Voice continued to be developed, with active 
recruitment continuing at Carers forums, feeding into the Council’s Carer’s 
Board, which contributed to improved engagement.   
 
There were plans for a review of the hospital discharge process to ensure 
that carers were supported with their care.  An updated Carers information 
booklet had been widely distributed across the GP surgeries in the borough 
and provided contact information and advice.   
 
Confirmation was sought on whether there was a record of carers and those 
they care for, to ensure triangulation in case of a crisis.  In response, it was 
confirmed that where possible, details were recorded and that the relaunch 
of the Carer’s emergency alert card would alert ambulance crews that there 
may be an individual who required support.   
 
Members welcomed the positive news that the number of carers in receipt 
of direct payments had increased from 77 in April 2017 to 110 in December 
2017; and the number of carers identified by Havering GP Surgeries had 
increased from 919 to 1200 over the same period.  Although it was not 
possible to formally record the number of carers in receipt of Carer health 
checks, one surgery had recently offered three sessions to carers and a 
discussion with the Clinical Commissioning group on how this could be 
developed was planned. 
 
The Carers Quality of Life Survey, highlighted that Havering was in the top 
10 in five of the eight statutory performance indicators, and when compared 
to all London Boroughs was ranked 5th overall. 
 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 20 February 2018 

 

 

 

The impact of caring on an individual’s mental attitude was questioned and 
it was explained that the voluntary sector sought to link carers with Talking 
Therapies and North East London NHS Foundation Trust, to ensure that 
they received support. 
 
Issues that had been identified included a reduction in the number of 
contacts for carer assessments, which could be partially attributed to the 
redesign of the front door service; and a reduction in carers forum 
satisfaction survey scores. 
 
Members noted the update provided. 
 

25 INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
Mr John Green, Head of Joint Commissioning, provided a verbal update on 
the Integrated Care Partnership.  
 
The Partnership Board consisted of the Chief Executive Officers of the 
London Borough of Barking and Dagenham, Havering and Redbridge and 
the Chief Executive Officers of the North East London NHS Foundation 
Trust and the Barking, Havering and Redbridge University Hospitals NHS 
Trust.  The Partnership oversees health and social care across the three 
boroughs and works to fundamentally change the way in which the health 
and care system works across the three boroughs.  The Partnership have 
been working together and sharing resources to help keep people out of 
hospital and were jointly accountable for the care of the population in their 
area.   
 

26 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
Officers advised that the Council was ahead of target in reducing 
admittance of over 65s to residential and care homes. This indicated that 
fewer people being discharged from hospital needed to enter a care home 
due to a better re-ablement service and better capacity in homecare.  
 
Performance on the percentage of service users receiving homecare was 
below target. Work was in progress to increase the number of personal 
assistants contracted to provide personal services to people receiving direct 
payments and the month on month percentages were consistently 
improving.   
 
The Sub-Committee noted the performance information presented.  
 

27 FUTURE AGENDAS  
 
Members agreed that the item be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

28 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 



Individuals Overview & Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, 20 February 2018 

 

 

 

 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank the committee members and officers 
for their input and support over the past year.   
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


